

No. 18-96

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS RETAILERS  
ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ZACKARY W. BLAIR, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT TENNESSEE FINE  
WINES AND SPIRITS, LLC, DBA TOTAL WINE  
SPIRITS BEER & MORE**

---

WILLIAM J. MURPHY  
JOHN J. CONNOLLY  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
100 East Pratt Street  
Suite 2440  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
(410) 332-0444

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
JACQUELINE G. COOPER  
DEREK A. WEBB  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Tennessee Fine Wines and Spirits, LLC,  
dba Total Wine Spirits Beer & More*

December 13, 2018

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Proceedings Below .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT TENNESSEE’S DURA- TIONAL RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	18
A. Tennessee’s Durational Residency Requirements Facially Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce .....	19
B. The State Utterly Failed To Show That Its Durational Residency Requirements Serve Any Legitimate Purpose That Could Not Just As Readily Be Served By Nondiscriminatory Alternatives.....	22
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT SAVE TENN- ESSEE’S DURATIONAL RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS.....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The Twenty-first Amendment Does Not Save Tennessee’s Residency Requirements That Discriminate Against Out-Of-State Business Interests.....	28
B. TWSRA’s Attempt To Avoid The Clear Import Of <i>Granholm</i> And Its Predecessors Is Unavailing.....	36
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER TENNESSEE’S TWO-YEAR RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT IN ISOLATION, BUT IF IT CONCLUDES THAT A TWO-YEAR REQUIREMENT MIGHT BE CONSTITUTIONAL, IT STILL SHOULD AFFIRM BECAUSE THAT REQUIREMENT IS NOT SEVERABLE FROM THE REMAINING PROVISIONS ENJOINED BY THE COURTS BELOW .....	51
IV. IF THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS REVERSED, THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND TO PERMIT THE LOWER COURTS TO CONSIDER TOTAL WINE’S PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE CHALLENGE .....	56
CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	45
<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	54, 55
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	19, 20
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	20, 21, 33
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)....	52
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	34
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	27, 43
<i>City of Phila. v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	30
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	20
<i>Edgar v. Mite Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)....	20, 30
<i>Glazer’s Wholesale Drug Co. v. Kansas</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Kan. 2001).....	27
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Jelousek v. Bredesen</i> , 545 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Lebamoff Enters., Inc., v. Rauner</i> , No. 17-2495, 2018 WL 6191351 (7th Cir. Nov. 28, 2018) .....	56
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980) .....	20, 21, 33
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017) .....	57
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	20, 21
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) .....	44
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	34
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 58 (1897) .....	39, 40
<i>Shafer v. Farmers Grain Co.</i> , 268 U.S. 189 (1925) .....	30
<i>State v. Tester</i> , 879 S.W. 2d 823 (Tenn. 1994) .....	54
<i>Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985) .....	56
<i>In re Swanson</i> , 2 S.W. 3d 180 (Tenn. 1999) .....	54
<i>Vance v. W.A. Vandercook Co.</i> , 170 U.S. 438 (1898) .....	40, 41
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	55
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	53
<i>Walling v. Michigan</i> , 116 U.S. 446 (1886)....	39

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend XXI, § 2 .....	28
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1 .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-3-110.....	54
§ 57-3-104.....	4
§ 57-3-204.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8
§ 57-3-208.....	4
§ 57-3-213.....	6
§ 57-3-221.....	26
§ 57-3-222.....	4
§ 57-3-406.....	4
§ 57-3-409.....	4
§ 57-3-818.....	26
§§ 57-4-201 to -205.....	7
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6.....	15
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Raymond B. Fosdick & Albert L. Scott, <i>Toward Liquor Control</i> (1933).....	24
